

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

**COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 35 OF 2021**

VAISHALI  
ANIL  
TIKAM

**Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. ...Plaintiff**

**V/s.**

**The Sale Proceeds of M.T. Prem  
Mala and Anr. ...Defendants**

Digitally signed  
by VAISHALI  
ANIL TIKAM  
Date:  
2026.01.30  
18:23:34  
+0530

**Mr. Yohaam Shah i/b. Negandhi Shah & Himayatullah, Advocate for  
Plaintiff.**

**Ms. Diksha Brahma i/b. Ashwin Shanker, Advocate for Defendants.**

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 17th JANUARY 2026**

**PC. :**

1. Mr. Shah, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff and submits that some more time be granted to comply with the order dated 8<sup>th</sup> August 2025.

2. Ms. Brahma, learned Counsel appearing for the Defendants submits that if time is to be granted, costs be imposed.

3. Subject to payment of costs of Rs.15,000/- by the Plaintiff to the Bar Council of Maharashtra and Goa's Advocate Academy and Research Centre. within a period of two weeks, let the Plaintiff within a period

Tikam

1/2

**Order dated 17/01/2026 is corrected as per Order dated 30/01/2026 for speaking to minutes.**

of four weeks file affidavit in lieu of examination in chief along with compilation of documents duly indexed and paginated along with list of witnesses and serve the same upon the other side.

5. Discovery and inspection to be completed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
6. Statement of admission and denial be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter with copy to the other side.
7. List on **27<sup>th</sup> March 2026** for marking of the Plaintiff's documents
8. Let the Plaintiff's witness remain present on the next date.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**